A5S0
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 1 of 20
Manual
Sensor Series A5S0
(Original operating manual)
valid for versions
A5S0DD0 (1x speed, signal range 0 Hz…25 kHz)
A5S0DD3 (1x speed / 1x direction, signal range 0 Hz…25 kHz)
A5S0DD4 (2x speed, phase-shifted, signal range 0 Hz…25 kHz)
A5S0DS0 (1x speed, signal range 0 Hz…12 kHz)
A5S0DS3 (1x speed / 1x direction, signal range 0 Hz…12 kHz)
A5S0DS4 (2x speed, phase-shifted, signal range 0 Hz…12 kHz)
also valid for sensors with previous order code:
A5S05 to A5S09 (1x speed, signal range 0 Hz…12 kHz)
A5S30 to A5S33 (1x speed / 1x direction, signal range 0 Hz…25 kHz)
A5S40 to A5S43 (2x speed, phase-shifted, signal range 0 Hz…25 kHz)
A5S view
(version A5S0DS0M2210B48 shown)
Speed Sensors
based on
Differential-Hall-Effect Principle
TÜV certified for IEC 61508:2010; SIL 3
EN ISO 13849-1:2015; PL e; Cat. 4
EN ISO 13849-2:2012; PL e; Cat. 4
IEC 62061:2021; SILCL 3
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 2 of 20
Table of Contents
Contents Page
Table of Contents ........................................................................................................................................................ 2
1 General Information ........................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 List of Figures .............................................................................................................................................. 3
1.2 List of Abbreviations .................................................................................................................................... 4
1.3 Application characteristics ........................................................................................................................... 5
1.4 Mounting of the Sensor ............................................................................................................................... 5
1.4.1 Notes on Pole Wheel .......................................................................................................................... 6
1.4.2 Positioning of Sensor .......................................................................................................................... 6
1.4.2.1 Alignment of Sensor ....................................................................................................................... 6
1.4.2.2 Recommended Air Gap .................................................................................................................. 7
1.4.3 Maximum fastening torques / wrench sizes / thickness of BRAUN nuts ............................................. 7
1.5 Connection (pin assignment resp. wire assignment) ................................................................................... 8
1.6 Arrangement of Pins in Sensor Plug ........................................................................................................... 8
1.7 Signal Transmission .................................................................................................................................... 9
1.8 Direction of rotation signal for sensor series A5S0DD3 / A5S0DS3 / A5S3 ............................................... 10
1.9 Speed signal f2 (phase-shifted) for sensor series A5S0DD4 / A5S0DS4 / A5S4 ....................................... 10

       thread M18x1.5, Teflon® cable with 2m length, nominal length 94 mm
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 13 of 20
 1.11.1 Ordering Key old / current
The following table is used to better allocate the old and current ordering keys.
Old standard ordering keys Corresponding current ordering keys
A5S05… A5S0DS0M1415…
A5S07… A5S0DS0M1210…
A5S08… A5S0DS0M1810…
A5S08…A A5S0DS0U5818…
A5S08…C A5S0DS0N5818…
A5S09 A5S0DS0M2210…
A5S30… A5S0DD3M1810…
A5S31… A5S0DD3M1415…
A5S32… A5S0DD3M2210…
A5S33… A5S0DD3M1210…
A5S40… A5S0DD4M1810…
A5S41… A5S0DD4M1415…
A5S42… A5S0DD4M2210…
A5S43… A5S0DD4M1210…
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 14 of 20
 1.12 Safety Data
See A5S-SIL-Datasheet.
 1.13 Certification
 1.13.1 Certification IEC 61508:2010; SIL 3
The A5S… series differential hall effect sensors are TÜV certified according to IEC 61508:2010;
suitable up to SIL3 as stand-alone speed sensors for the functions:
• speed monitoring in connection with BRAUN E16 machine protection systems
• output of a correct speed signal (frequency) with an accuracy of +/- 1Hz
 1.13.2 Certification EN ISO 13849-1:2015; PLe; Cat. 4
The A5S… series differential hall effect sensors are TÜV certified according to EN ISO 13849-
1:2015; suitable up to PLe; Cat. 4 as stand-alone speed sensors for the functions:
• speed monitoring in connection with BRAUN E16 machine protection systems
• output of a correct speed signal (frequency) with an accuracy of +/- 1Hz
 1.13.3 Certification EN ISO 13849-2:2012; PLe; Cat. 4
The A5S… series differential hall effect sensors are TÜV certified according to EN ISO 13849-
2:2012; suitable up to PLe; Cat. 4 as stand-alone speed sensors for the functions:
• speed monitoring in connection with BRAUN E16 machine protection systems
• output of a correct speed signal (frequency) with an accuracy of +/- 1Hz
 1.13.4 Certification IEC 62061:2021; SILCL 3
The A5S… series differential hall effect sensors are TÜV certified according to IEC 62061:2021;
suitable in applications up to SILCL 3 as stand-alone speed sensors for the functions:
• speed monitoring in connection with BRAUN E16 machine protection systems
• output of a correct speed signal (frequency) with an accuracy of +/- 1Hz
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 15 of 20
 1.13.5 SIL 3 Certificate
Figure 4: SIL 3 Certificate
  A5S0-Manual_EN_Rev01     2021_DEC_08 page 16 of 20
 2 This chapter is left blank intentionally
 3 Safety Notes for Installation and Operation
 3.1 General Instructions
The sensors of series A5S0… are built and tested according to standards DIN EN 61010-1
(VDE 0411-1) and have left the factory in a perfectly safe condition. To maintain this condition
and to ensure safe operation, the user must follow the instructions contained in this manual.
Connection and maintenance work may only be performed by adequately qualified personnel
and only when the power supply is switched off.
Important:
If the safety instructions are not followed, it is possible that the sensor will not deliver a
speed signal !!!
 3.2 EMI
The sensor complies with all relevant regulations, as determined by the Policy of the European